## VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH WESTCHESTER COUNTY FOR THE STOP-DWI PATROL PROJECT

Introduced by: Seconded by: Dated:
WHEREAS, the County of Westchester and its municipalities have participated in the "Westchester County STOP-DWI Patrol Project" for many years through an agreement which provides overtime reimbursement for added patrol efforts to enforce New York State Vehicle and Traffic Laws against intoxicated and impaired driving; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , for the calendar years 2016-2020, Westchester County has indicated that a grant for an amount not to exceed \$ 8,400.00 per year is available to the Village of Buchanan to conduct the STOP-DWI Patrol Project; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the Village Police Department would like to participate in Westchester County's STOP DWI Program; and
<b>NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED</b> : that the Mayor is authorized to sign the 2016-2020 STOP-DWI Patrol Project Reimbursement Agreement with Westchester County; and
<b>BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED</b> , that the Village Administrator and Village Police Chief are authorized to undertake any steps necessary under the terms of the agreement.
Upon Roll Call Vote:
Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker
Trustee Richard Funchion
Trustee Duane Jackson
Trustee Cesare Pasquale
Trustee Nicolas Zachary
Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of to .
STATE OF NEW YORK )

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan a meeting of said Board held November 1, 2016.	
Kevin Hay, Village Clerk	-

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER